

NO.42265-4-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TAMARA FRIZZELL,

Appellant,

v.

BARBARA MURRAY and GREGORY MURRAY,

Respondents.

11/17/11 10:53 AM  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

EISENHOWER & CARLSON, PLLC  
By Darren R. Krattli, WSBA # 39128  
Attorneys for Respondents

**EISENHOWER & CARLSON, PLLC**  
1200 Wells Fargo Plaza  
1201 Pacific Avenue  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
Telephone: (253) 572-4500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

IV. ARGUMENT.....10

    A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

    B. BASED ON THE TESTIMONY OF THE APPELLANT  
    AND THE SUBJECT LOAN DOCUMENTS THERE IS NO  
    GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING  
    THE COMMERCIAL PURPOSE OF THE LOAN .....10

    C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT THE  
    APPELLANT WAIVED ALL CLAIMS REGARDING THE  
    SUBJECT PROMISSORY NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST. ....13

    D. THE REMAINDER OF THE ALLEGATIONS  
    CONTAINED IN THE APPELLANT’S BRIEF ARE  
    IRRELEVANT TO THE ORDER BEING APPEALED. ....19

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Brown v. Household Realty Corp.*, 146 Wash. App. 157, 163  
(Div. 1, 2008)----- 14, 17, 19

*Peoples Nat. Bank of Wash. v. Ostrander*, 6 Wash.App. 28, 32 (Div. 3,  
1971) ----- 15

*Plein v. Lackey*, 149 Wash.2d 214, 225 (2003) (citing *Cox v. Helenius*,  
103 Wash.2d 383, 387 (1985))----- 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

STATUTES

RCW 18.85 ----- 20

RCW 18.86 ----- 20

RCW 19.144 ----- 20

RCW 19.146 ----- 20

RCW 61.24 ----- 13, 19

RCW 61.24.127----- 1, 10, 13, 19

RCW 61.24.130----- 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

RCW 61.24.040----- 14

RULES

CR 65(c) ----- 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph L. Hoffmann, Comment, *Court Actions Contesting The Nonjudicial  
Foreclosure of Deeds of Trust in Washington*, 59 Wash. L. Rev. 323, 336  
(1984) ----- 17, 18
